
INDUSTRY, TOURISM AND RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

2002‑03 BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING

3 JUNE 2002

RESPONSES TO WRITTEN QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM SENATOR MCLUCAS

	2002‑2003 BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING

3 JUNE 2002

INDEX OF RESPONSES TO WRITTEN QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

SUBMITTED BY SENATOR McLUCAS



	QUESTIONS
	DEPARTMENT / AGENCY
	SENATOR
	ISSUES
	PAGE/S

	1-6
	ITR
	McLucas
	Government’s announcement of excise exemptions to Southern Pacific Petroleum
	1


AGENCY/DEPARTMENT:
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, TOURISM AND RESOURCES

OUTCOME/OUTPUT:
OUTCOME 1, Outputs 1.1 and 1.2

TOPIC:
GOVERNMENT’S ANNOUNCEMENT OF EXCISE EXEMPTIONS TO SOUTHERN PACIFIC PETROLEUM

REFERENCE:
WRITTEN QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

QUESTION:

Senator McLucas asked:

1. What assessment of the financial viability of SPP did the Department conduct?

ANSWER:

The Department conducted an assessment of the financial viability of the Stuart shale oil project, with and without Government assistance.  The assessment covered Stages 1 and 2 of the project.  

QUESTION:

Senator McLucas asked:

2. If an assessment was conducted, which section of the Department conducted the assessment or was it contracted?

ANSWER:

The Industry Policy Branch conducted the assessment as that area of the Department contains the relevant financial expertise to undertake such work.

QUESTION:

Senator McLucas asked:

3. If no assessment was conducted, why was it deemed unnecessary?

ANSWER:

See answer to Question 2 above.

QUESTION:

Senator McLucas asked:

4. How will the excise exemption be delivered?  Through changes in legislation, through regulation or through direct grant?

ANSWER:

An effective excise exemption for approved shale oil demonstration plants has been in place since 1991.  The assistance available from the effective excise exemption is unchanged.  However, SPP’s access to the effective excise exemption has been frustrated by a campaign by Greenpeace against the use of shale oil.  To overcome Greenpeace’s activities, the Minister for Industry, Tourism and Resources announced on 13 May 2002, a 12 month sales grant for naphtha from approved shale oil demonstration plants.  Stage 1 of the Stuart shale oil project is an approved shale oil demonstration plant.

The grant has been set equal to the level of benefit available under the existing effective excise exemption for petrol derived from shale oil which was put in place by the then Government in 1991. The purpose of the excise exemption and the grant is to support the development of new technology.
The grant will be payable at a rate of $54.58 per barrel of eligible naphtha, net of any GST liability, produced and sold before 12 May 2003, up to a maximum of $36.4 million.  The grant will be delivered via a contract between Southern Pacific Petroleum and the Department of Industry, Tourism and Resources.

It should be noted that the maximum assistance available under the grant is equal to the maximum assistance that would be available under the effective excise exemption.  The total amount of assistance has not changed.  The mechanism to provide that assistance, however, was altered to overcome Greenpeace’s campaign against shale oil.
QUESTION:

Senator McLucas asked:

5. What benefits to the Australian taxpayer were identified that would be delivered through the application of the excise exemption?

ANSWER:

The purpose of the excise exemption and the grant is to support the development of new technology.  The grant will allow the project to overcome the activities of Greenpeace and get on with the job of producing oil and developing the new technology.  The technology holds out the promise of commercialising huge new petroleum resources both in Australia and overseas and significantly enhancing Australia’s self-sufficiency in liquid fuels. 

Australia is facing a rapid decline in liquid petroleum production over the next decade.  Without major new oil discoveries, liquid fuel self-sufficiency is expected to decline from about 90 per cent in 2001 to less than 40 per cent by 2010.  The economic implications for Australia would be significant, including a rapid deterioration in Australia’s trade deficit on liquid petroleum (from a deficit of $1.4 billion in 2001 to a projected deficit of $7.4 billion by 2010).

The proponents of the Stuart project, Southern Pacific Petroleum (SPP) and Central Pacific Minerals (CPM) have interests in ten shale oil deposits in Queensland.  Those deposits contain an estimated 17.5 billion barrels of oil equivalent.  In comparison, Australia’s total known liquid petroleum reserves are less than 4 billion barrels. 

Stage 1 of the Stuart shale oil project is a demonstration plant completed at a cost of about $350 million and capable of producing 4.5 thousand barrels per day (kbd) of product comprising ultra low sulfur naphtha and light fuel oil. 

SPP/CPM advise that Stage 2 will cost a further $450 million and increase production by 15kbd.  Stage 3 will cost $2.7 billion and boost production by 65kbd.  Stage 1 has created about 100 permanent direct jobs and 400 indirect jobs.  By completion of Stage 3, the project will create 1,200 permanent direct jobs and 6,500 indirect jobs.  The construction of Stages 2 and 3 will create a further 550 direct jobs and 1,750 indirect jobs over several years. 

Current international developments in relation to world oil supply have reinforced the importance of development of a new secure source of domestic oil. 

The raw oil produced from Stuart shale oil is relatively light, low sulfur crude with the potential to both replace imports and boost exports.  The naphtha produced from this raw oil is a suitable refinery feedstock for the conventional refineries in Australia and Asia to produce clean transportation fuels such as gasoline, diesel and jet fuel.

QUESTION:

Senator McLucas asked:

6. Was an assessment of any potential negative affects of the extension of the excise exemption undertaken?  Were identified negative affects identified?  What are they?

ANSWER:

This Stuart shale oil project has raised environmental impact management issues.  However, it should be noted that the effective excise exemption and the grant only apply to naphtha from an approved shale oil demonstration plant.  Stage 1 of the Stuart shale oil project is an approved shale oil demonstration plant.

The Queensland Government has granted all exploration and mining entitlements in respect to Stage 1 of the project and also approved the project's Environmental Impact Statement.

There have been a number of local community concerns about Stage 1 of the project.  There were unexpectedly high odour emissions and noise during early commissioning of Stage 1. Since late 2000, there have been significant improvements in environmental performance in these regards.  The Queensland Environmental Protection Agency advises that, with further refinement, a satisfactory level of continuous environmental performance will be achieved from Stage 1.

The decision to implement the grant is completely independent of any decision concerning Stage 2 of the project.  An environmental impact assessment of Stage 2 is currently being undertaken under the Environment Protection (Impact of Proposals) Act 1974 (EPIP).
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